502804703 05/12/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2851299

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EAST JAPAN RAILWAY COMPANY	04/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NABTESCO CORPORATION	
Street Address:	7-9, HIRAKAWA-CHO 2-CHOME, CHIYODA-KU	
City:	TOKYO	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	102-0093	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14234439

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-7007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-7000

Email: kjovanovich@fitcheven.com

Correspondent Name: FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY, LLP

Address Line 1: 120 S. LASALLE ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603-3406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9880-131542-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN S. FAVAKEH
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen S. Favakeh/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=9880-131542Assign3fromJRtoNabtesco#page1.tif source=9880-131542Assign3fromJRtoNabtesco#page2.tif

PATENT 502804703 REEL: 032870 FRAME: 0126

Attorney Docket 9880-131542-US

ASSIGNMENT

EAST JAPAN RAILWAY COMPANY, a Japanese Corporation, having its principal place of business at 2-2-2, Yoyogi, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 151-0053, JAPAN ("Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and does hereby assign and sell, which confirms any previous assignment by the Assignor, to NABTESCO CORPORATION, a Japanese Corporation, having its principal place of business at 7-9, Hirakawa-cho 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102-0093, JAPAN ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, owned by it and disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

FOREIGN MATTER REMOVING APPARATUS AT TRACK BRANCH, AND NOZZLE USED IN THE SAME

Application Number 14/234,439 , filed January 23, 2014 ; and in and to all patent and all patent convention and treaty rights of all kinds, including the right to claim priority from said application, and all rights in and to any utility model, continuation, continuation-in-part, and divisional application therefrom, and any reissue or re-examination as to any patent issuing therefrom, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter described therein, including all rights of action and rights to recover damages for past infringements. EAST JAPAN RAILWAY COMPANY agrees to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in according with this Assignment.

I hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Fitch, Even, Tabin & Flannery, LLP to insert above the application number and filing date of said application when known.

PATENT REEL: 032870 FRAME: 0127

Attorney Docket 9880-131542-US

D. April, 2014, 2014

Name: KIICHI HANABUSA

Name: KIÍCHI HANABÚSA Title: General Manager,

Intellectual Property Center, Technology Planning Department

On behalf of EAST JAPAN RAILWAY COMPANY

PATENT REEL: 032870 FRAME: 0128

RECORDED: 05/12/2014